

URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE

Digitally signed
by URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE
Date:
2026.03.24
10:47:20
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4640 OF 2025

Sanjay Madhukar Yadav

... Petitioner

Versus

Municipal Corporation of Greater

Mumbai and ors.

.... Respondents

Mr. Sunny Shah a/w Shamiyana H. i/b Arhat Legal, for the
Petitioner.

Ms. Anjali Ghuge, for the Respondents No. 1 to 5.

Mr. Nikhil Kulkarni, (Jr. Engineer), Building & Factory Dept., 'E'
Ward, present.

**CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 23rd MARCH 2026

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. The petitioner seeks direction to respondents- Corporation to comply with the directions issued by Deputy Municipal Commissioner, Circle-1 as recorded in the minutes of meeting dated 19/07/2024.
3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 09/04/2026.

4. Ms. Ghuge, learned counsel waives service for respondents no. 1 to 5-Corporation and seeks 2 week's time to file affidavit-in-reply.
5. Time as prayed for to file affidavit-in-reply is granted.
6. List the matter on 09/04/2026.
7. In the meantime, it is expected that the Corporation will comply with the directions issued by Deputy Municipal Commissioner, Circle-1 as recorded in the minutes of meeting dated 19/07/2024. If any affidavit-in-reply is filed, it should incorporate the reason as to why the Corporation is not in a position to comply with the directives which are at item no.22 at page no. 56 of the paper-book.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)